



華 廈 置 業 有 限 公 司

WAH HA REALTY COMPANY LIMITED

(Stock Code: 278)

## **INTERIM REPORT**

for the six months ended 30th September 2010

**CONTENTS**

CORPORATE INFORMATION	2
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET	4
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	6
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT	7
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8
INTERIM DIVIDEND	20
CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS	20
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	20
DIRECTORS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES	24
SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS	25
DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.22 OF THE LISTING RULES	27
PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES	27
CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES	27
MODEL CODE	28
AUDIT COMMITTEE	28

## CORPORATE INFORMATION

### BOARD OF DIRECTORS

#### *Executive Directors*

Mr. Cheung Kee Wee (*Chairman*)

Mr. Cheung Lin Wee

Mr. Cheung Ying Wai, Eric

#### *Non-executive Directors*

Mr. John Ho

Mr. Ng Kwok Tung

#### *Independent Non-executive Directors*

Mr. Lam Hon Keung, Keith

Mr. Chan Woon Kong

Mr. Soo Hung Leung, Lincoln

### AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Lam Hon Keung, Keith (*Chairman*)

Mr. John Ho

Mr. Ng Kwok Tung

Mr. Chan Woon Kong

Mr. Soo Hung Leung, Lincoln

### REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Soo Hung Leung, Lincoln  
(*Chairman*)

Mr. Lam Hon Keung, Keith

Mr. John Ho

Mr. Ng Kwok Tung

Mr. Chan Woon Kong

### COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Chu Wing Man, Raymond

### AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Cheung Kee Wee

Mr. Chu Wing Man, Raymond

### BANKER

The Bank of East Asia, Limited

### AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers

### SHARE REGISTRARS

Hongkong Managers and  
Secretaries Limited  
Unit 3401-2, 34th Floor, AIA Tower  
183 Electric Road  
North Point, Hong Kong  
Telephone: (852) 3528 0290  
Fax: (852) 2887 2054

### REGISTERED OFFICE

Room 2500, Dominion Centre  
43-59 Queen's Road East  
Wanchai, Hong Kong  
Telephone: (852) 2527 1821  
Fax: (852) 2861 3771

### STOCK CODES

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited  
278  
Reuters  
0278.HK

### WEBSITE

<http://www.wahha.com>

The Board of Directors of Wah Ha Realty Company Limited (the “Company”) announces that the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) and its associated companies for the six months ended 30th September 2010, with comparative figures of the previous period, are as follows:

### UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30th September 2010

	Note	Six months ended 30th September 2010 HK\$	2009 HK\$ (Restated)
Revenues	5	<b>6,454,152</b>	5,120,851
Changes in fair value of investment properties		<b>16,340,000</b>	6,650,000
Net fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		<b>11,912,812</b>	38,222,512
Fair value (losses)/gains on derivative financial instruments		<b>(4,049,136)</b>	1,830,946
Other gains/(losses) – net	6	<b>431,491</b>	(3,391)
Direct outgoings in relation to properties that generate income		<b>(662,138)</b>	(274,307)
Cost of completed properties sold		<b>(232,350)</b>	–
Staff costs		<b>(1,966,912)</b>	(1,921,829)
Other operating expenses		<b>(615,274)</b>	(611,244)
Operating profit		<b>27,612,645</b>	49,013,538
Share of profits less losses of associated companies (including share of fair value gain on investment properties net of related tax of HK\$57,575,150 (2009: HK\$23,301,769))		<b>67,647,485</b>	33,975,017
Profit before income tax		<b>95,260,130</b>	82,988,555
Income tax expense	7	<b>(4,179,905)</b>	(7,149,867)
Profit and total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the Company		<b>91,080,225</b>	75,838,688
Earnings per share (Basic and diluted)	8	<b>75.3 cents</b>	62.7 cents
Dividends	9	<b>6,048,000</b>	3,628,800

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET***As at 30th September 2010*

	<b>30th September</b>	31st March
	<b>2010</b>	2010
<i>Note</i>	<b>HK\$</b>	<i>HK\$</i>
		(Restated)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Non-current assets		
Investment properties	<b>59,200,000</b>	64,700,000
Investments in associated companies	<b>419,824,658</b>	352,622,173
Amounts due from associated companies	<b>48,966,429</b>	53,891,429
Available-for-sale financial assets	<b>250,448</b>	250,448
Deferred income tax assets	<b>829</b>	859
	<b>528,242,364</b>	471,464,909
Current assets		
Completed properties held for sale	<b>6,524,147</b>	6,754,397
Amounts due from associated companies	<b>41,642,496</b>	45,056,218
Trade and other receivables	<i>10</i> <b>1,837,283</b>	1,276,082
Tax recoverable	–	4,923
Short-term investments	<i>11</i> <b>87,830,143</b>	75,917,332
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>243,788,435</b>	230,891,825
	<b>381,622,504</b>	359,900,777
Assets held for sale	<i>12</i> <b>21,840,000</b>	–
	<b>403,462,504</b>	359,900,777
Total assets	<b>931,704,868</b>	831,365,686

		<b>30th September 2010 HK\$</b>	31st March 2010 HK\$ (Restated)
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders			
Share capital	13	<b>78,624,000</b>	78,624,000
Retained profits	14		
– Interim dividend		<b>6,048,000</b>	–
– Proposed final dividend		–	8,467,200
– Others		<b>791,379,175</b>	706,346,950
		<hr/> <b>876,051,175</b> <hr/>	<hr/> 793,438,150 <hr/>
Total equity		<b>876,051,175</b>	793,438,150
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities		<b>12,566,971</b>	8,615,252
Current liabilities			
Amounts due to associated companies		<b>33,040,408</b>	26,869,608
Trade and other payables	15	<b>5,164,646</b>	2,378,461
Derivative financial instruments		<b>4,625,194</b>	–
Tax payable		<b>256,474</b>	64,215
		<hr/> <b>43,086,722</b> <hr/>	<hr/> 29,312,284 <hr/>
Total liabilities		<b>55,653,693</b>	37,927,536
Total equity and liabilities		<b>931,704,868</b>	831,365,686
Net current assets		<b>360,375,782</b>	330,588,493
Total assets less current liabilities		<b>888,618,146</b>	802,053,402

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY***For the six months ended 30th September 2010*

	<b>Six months ended 30th September</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	2009
	<b>HK\$</b>	<i>HK\$</i>
		(Restated)
Total equity at beginning of period		
As previously reported	<b>783,995,848</b>	661,335,391
Effect on adoption of HKAS 17 (Amendment)	<b>9,442,302</b>	8,904,046
	<b>793,438,150</b>	670,239,437
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	<b>91,080,225</b>	75,838,688
Dividends	<b>(8,467,200)</b>	(4,838,400)
Total equity at end of period	<b>876,051,175</b>	741,239,725

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT***For the six months ended 30th September 2010*

	<b>Six months ended 30th September</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	2009
	<b>HK\$</b>	<i>HK\$</i>
Net cash from operating activities	<b>6,409,288</b>	4,434,077
Net cash from investing activities	<b>14,954,522</b>	12,397,500
Net cash used in financing activities	<b>(8,467,200)</b>	(4,838,400)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	<b>12,896,610</b>	11,993,177
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<b>230,891,825</b>	213,253,287
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<b><u>243,788,435</u></b>	<u>225,246,464</u>



## NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in Hong Kong. The address of its registered office is Room 2500, Dominion Centre, 43-59 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong.

The principal activities of the Group and its associated companies are investment holding and property investment in Hong Kong.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements ("interim financial statements") are presented in Hong Kong dollars (HK\$), unless otherwise stated. These interim financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 26th November 2010.

### 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss and investment properties, which are carried at fair value, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2010 which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS").

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2010, except as stated below.

**(a) *Adoption of revised standards and amendments to existing standards and interpretations***

The Group adopted the revised standards and amendments to existing standards and interpretations below, which are relevant to its operations.

HKFRS 3 (Revised)	Business Combinations
HKFRS 8 (Amendment)	Operating Segments
HK(IFRIC) – Int 17	Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
HK(IFRIC) – Int 18	Transfers of Assets from Customers
HKAS 7 (Amendment)	Statement of Cash Flows
HKAS 17 (Amendment)	Leases
HKAS 27 (Revised)	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 36 (Amendment)	Impairment of Assets
HKAS 39 (Amendment)	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

The Group has assessed the impact of the adoption of these revised standards, amendments and interpretations and considered that there was no significant impact on the Group's results and financial position nor any substantial changes in the Group's accounting policies and presentation of the financial statements except for the amendment to HKAS 17.

The amendment to HKAS 17 requires the land element of a property lease to be classified as a finance lease rather than an operating lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. The previous guidance stated that the land element of a property lease would normally be classified as an operating lease unless title to the land was expected to pass to lessee at the end of the lease term.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** (Continued)**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION** (Continued)**(a) Adoption of revised standards and amendments to existing standards and interpretations** (Continued)

In prior years, the Group's long-term leases of the land in Hong Kong were accounted for as operating leases and included under the completed properties held for sale and were amortised over the lease period on a straight line basis. Upon the adoption of this amendment, the Group has reassessed all its long-term leases of the land in Hong Kong and considers they are finance leases. As such, the Group's long-term leases of the land now follow the accounting policy for completed properties held for sale under HKAS 2 "Inventories" and are carried at the lower of cost or net realisable value. This represents a change in the accounting policy which is applied retrospectively.

The condensed consolidated balance sheets at 31st March 2009 and 2010 and the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 30th September 2009 have been restated to reflect the effect of adoption of this amendment to HKAS 17 which are presented as follows:

	31st March 2010 HK\$	31st March 2009 HK\$
<b>Increase/(decrease)</b>		
<b>Condensed consolidated balance sheet</b>		
<b>Assets</b>		
Investments in associated companies	8,476,896	7,968,044
Deferred income tax assets	(154,853)	(150,041)
Completed properties held for sale	1,156,173	1,120,959
<b>Less:</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Deferred income tax liabilities	35,914	34,916
	<u>9,442,302</u>	<u>8,904,046</u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Retained profits	<u>9,442,302</u>	<u>8,904,046</u>

Six months  
ended  
30th September  
2009  
HK\$

**Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income**

Decrease in direct outgoings in relation to properties that generate income	24,354
Increase in share of profits less losses of associated companies	257,296
Increase in income tax expense	<u>(4,019)</u>
Increase in profit and total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u><u>277,631</u></u>

**(b) Standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations that are not yet effective**

	<b>Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after</b>
HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations	1st July 2010
HKAS 24 (Amendment) Related Party Disclosure	1st January 2011
HKAS 34 (Amendment) Interim Financial Reporting	1st January 2011
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments	1st January 2013

The Group has not early adopted the above standards and amendments, which are relevant to its operations and is not yet in a position to state whether substantial changes to the Group's accounting policies and presentation of the financial statements will result.

**3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

All aspects of the financial risk management objectives and policies of the Group are consistent with those disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2010.

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** (Continued)**4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS**

Estimates and judgements used are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2010.

**5. REVENUES AND SEGMENTAL INFORMATION**

The principal activities of the Group include those relating to investment holding, property investment and management in Hong Kong. There is no other significant identifiable separate business. In accordance with the Group's internal financial reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker for the purpose of allocating resources, assessing performance of the operating segments and making strategic decision, the reportable operating segments are property investment and management and investments.

Segment assets consist of investment properties, short-term investments, receivables and completed properties held for sale and exclude items such as cash and cash equivalents, tax recoverable and deferred income tax assets. Segment liabilities comprise operating liabilities and exclude items such as tax payable and deferred income tax liabilities.

Revenues represent turnover recognised during the period and comprise the following:

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30th September</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	2009
	<b>HK\$</b>	<b>HK\$</b>
Rental income	<b>1,866,804</b>	1,546,731
Sales of completed properties held for sale	<b>1,094,000</b>	–
Management fee income	<b>554,546</b>	588,653
Interest income	<b>427,144</b>	729,403
Dividend income		
Listed investments	<b>2,300,958</b>	2,105,550
Unlisted investments	–	14
Construction supervision fee income	<b>210,700</b>	150,500
	<b>6,454,152</b>	5,120,851

The segment results for the six months ended 30th September 2010 are as follows:

	Property investment and management <i>HK\$</i>	Investments <i>HK\$</i>	Total <i>HK\$</i>
Revenues	<u>3,726,050</u>	<u>2,728,102</u>	<u>6,454,152</u>
Segment results	<u>18,493,608</u>	<u>11,020,408</u>	29,514,016
Unallocated costs			<u>(1,901,371)</u>
Operating profit			27,612,645
Share of profits less losses of associated companies	67,647,485	-	<u>67,647,485</u>
Profit before income tax			95,260,130
Income tax expense			<u>(4,179,905)</u>
Profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company			<u>91,080,225</u>
Changes in fair value of investment properties	16,340,000	-	<u>16,340,000</u>
The segment assets and liabilities at 30th September 2010 are as follows:			
Segment assets	179,977,630	88,113,316	268,090,946
Associated companies	419,824,658	-	419,824,658
Unallocated assets			<u>243,789,264</u>
Total assets			<u>931,704,868</u>
Segment liabilities	37,956,400	4,625,194	42,581,594
Unallocated liabilities			<u>13,072,099</u>
Total liabilities			<u>55,653,693</u>

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS** (Continued)**5. REVENUES AND SEGMENTAL INFORMATION** (Continued)

The segment results for the six months ended 30th September 2009 are as follows:

	Property investment and management HK\$ (Restated)	Investments HK\$	Total HK\$ (Restated)
Revenues	<u>2,285,884</u>	<u>2,834,967</u>	<u>5,120,851</u>
Segment results	<u>7,990,080</u>	<u>42,885,034</u>	50,875,114
Unallocated costs			<u>(1,861,576)</u>
Operating profit			49,013,538
Share of profits less losses of associated companies	33,975,017	–	<u>33,975,017</u>
Profit before income tax			82,988,555
Income tax expense			<u>(7,149,867)</u>
Profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company			<u>75,838,688</u>
Changes in fair value of investment properties	6,650,000	–	<u>6,650,000</u>

The segment assets and liabilities at 31st March 2010 are as follows:

Segment assets	171,776,811	76,069,095	247,845,906
Associated companies	352,622,173	–	352,622,173
Unallocated assets			<u>230,897,607</u>
Total assets			<u>831,365,686</u>
Segment liabilities	29,033,119	–	29,033,119
Unallocated liabilities			<u>8,894,417</u>
Total liabilities			<u>37,927,536</u>

**6. OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES) – NET**

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30th September</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	2009
	<b>HK\$</b>	<b>HK\$</b>
Net exchange gains/(losses)	<b>428,630</b>	(3,391)
Sundries	<b>2,861</b>	–
	<b><u>431,491</u></b>	<b><u>(3,391)</u></b>

**7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE**

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2009: 16.5%) on the Group's estimated assessable profit for the period.

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30th September</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	2009
	<b>HK\$</b>	<b>HK\$</b>
		(Restated)
Hong Kong profits tax		
Provision for the period	<b>228,156</b>	88,003
Over-provision in prior years	–	(352,786)
Deferred income tax	<b>3,951,749</b>	7,414,650
	<b><u>4,179,905</u></b>	<b><u>7,149,867</u></b>

**8. EARNINGS PER SHARE**

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$91,080,225 (2009: HK\$75,838,688 (restated)) and on 120,960,000 shares (2009: 120,960,000 shares) in issue during the period. The diluted earnings per share equals to the basic earnings per share since there are no dilutive potential shares in issue during both periods.



## NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

## 9. DIVIDENDS

	Six months ended 30th September	
	2010	2009
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Interim dividend declared of HK5 cents (2009: HK3 cents) per share	<u><b>6,048,000</b></u>	<u>3,628,800</u>

The Board of Directors has resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK5 cents per share for the six months ended 30th September 2010 (2009: HK3 cents) payable on Monday, 24th January 2011 to equity holders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on Monday, 10th January 2011.

## 10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30th September	31st March
	2010	2010
	<i>HK\$</i>	<i>HK\$</i>
Trade receivables		
Within 3 months	<b>507,476</b>	381,181
Between 4 and 6 months	<b>43,687</b>	52,470
Over 6 months	<b>479,831</b>	466,810
	<u><b>1,030,994</b></u>	900,461
Other receivables	<b>680,862</b>	162,565
Prepayments and utility deposits	<b>125,427</b>	213,056
	<u><b>1,837,283</b></u>	<u>1,276,082</u>

Trade receivables represent rental and management fee receivables which are normally due for payment upon presentation of debit note at the beginning of each rental period (normally on a monthly basis).

**11. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS**

	<b>30th September 2010 HK\$</b>	31st March 2010 HK\$
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		
Listed shares – Hong Kong	<b>85,765,900</b>	73,603,800
Listed shares – Overseas	<b><u>2,064,243</u></b>	<u>2,313,532</u>
	<b><u>87,830,143</u></b>	<u>75,917,332</u>

**12. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE**

On 26th August 2010, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party to dispose of an investment property in Hong Kong at the consideration of HK\$21.8 million. At 30th September 2010, total deposit of HK\$2.2 million was received. The transaction has been completed on 29th October 2010.

**13. SHARE CAPITAL**

	<b>30th September 2010 HK\$</b>	31st March 2010 HK\$
<i>Authorised:</i>		
150,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.65 each	<b><u>97,500,000</u></b>	<u>97,500,000</u>
<i>Issued and fully paid:</i>		
120,960,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.65 each	<b><u>78,624,000</u></b>	<u>78,624,000</u>

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

## 14. RETAINED PROFITS

	<i>HK\$</i> (Restated)
At 31st March 2009	
As previously reported	582,711,391
Effect on adoption of HKAS 17 (Amendment)	<u>8,904,046</u>
As restated	591,615,437
Profit for the period	75,838,688
Dividends	<u>(4,838,400)</u>
At 30th September 2009, as restated	<u><u>662,615,725</u></u>
At 30th September 2009	
As previously reported	653,434,048
Effect on adoption of HKAS 17 (Amendment)	<u>9,181,677</u>
As restated	662,615,725
Profit for the period	55,827,225
Dividends	<u>(3,628,800)</u>
At 31st March 2010, as restated	<u><u>714,814,150</u></u>
At 31st March 2010	
As previously reported	705,371,848
Effect on adoption of HKAS 17 (Amendment)	<u>9,442,302</u>
As restated	714,814,150
Profit for the period	91,080,225
Dividends	<u>(8,467,200)</u>
<b>At 30th September 2010</b>	<b><u><u>797,427,175</u></u></b>

**15. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES**

	<b>30th September</b>	31st March
	<b>2010</b>	2010
	<b>HK\$</b>	<b>HK\$</b>
Trade payables		
Within 90 days	<b>166,327</b>	334
Over 90 days	<b>600</b>	–
	<b>166,927</b>	334
Other payables	<b>997,650</b>	1,039,394
Amount due to a related company	<b>2,100</b>	2,100
Rental, utility and sales deposits received	<b>3,061,374</b>	789,373
Accrued expenses	<b>936,595</b>	547,260
	<b>5,164,646</b>	2,378,461

**16. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The following is a summary of significant related party transactions carried out in the normal course of the Group's business during the period:

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30th September</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	2009
	<b>HK\$</b>	<b>HK\$</b>
Related company		
Estate agency fee income ( <i>Note</i> )	<b>75,000</b>	75,000
Key management compensation		
Directors' emoluments	<b>120,000</b>	120,000

*Note:* The Group provided estate agency services to a related company at a fixed annual fee.

## INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors has resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK5 cents per share for the six months ended 30th September 2010 (2009: HK3 cents) payable on Monday, 24th January 2011 to equity holders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on Monday, 10th January 2011.

## CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Transfer Books and Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 4th January 2011 to Monday, 10th January 2011, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered.

To qualify for the interim dividend, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Registrars, Hongkong Managers and Secretaries Limited at Unit 3401-2, 34th Floor, AIA Tower, 183 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong not later than 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 3rd January 2011.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

### Financial Results

For the period under review, the Group's unaudited profit attributable to equity holders amounted to HK\$91.1 million, representing an increase of about 20.1% from the corresponding period in 2009. This moderate growth was mainly attributable to the enormous increase in fair value gains net of deferred taxation from the Group's and its associated companies' investment properties for HK\$42.4 million being partly offset by the great drop in after-tax profits of HK\$27.2 million from the Group's investment portfolio. Excluding these effects, the Group's profit attributable to equity holders was similar to that of the corresponding period in last year.

## **Business Review**

### ***Property Investment and Management***

During the period under review, the performance of the Group's Rental Business was adversely affected by the casual vacancies as a result of the moving out of certain tenants. Its contribution to the Group's after-tax profit had dropped by approximately HK\$0.9 million.

As reported in the 2010 Annual Report, a wholly owned subsidiary and an associated company had disposed of their respective interests in several units in Tuen Mun and one industrial unit in Fanling. The after-tax profit derived therefrom was about HK\$1.0 million. The sale of a whole industrial building in Fanling by an associated company was completed in mid-October. Furthermore, the sale of a factory flat at Quarry Bay as previously announced was also completed by the end of October.

### ***Investments***

Last year, the Group's Investment Business had recorded an abnormally high profit resulted from the surge of share prices after the financial tsunami. For the period under review, the after-tax profit from the Group's investment portfolio was HK\$8.8 million compared with HK\$35.7 million last year. The Group still suffered from the low interest rate environment and a reduction of interest income of HK\$0.3 million was reported.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)

### Prospects

For the period under review, persistent improvements were seen in the local economy. Although remarkable economic figures as a result of low comparison base no longer existed, ongoing improvements were observed in the 3rd Quarter. Year-on-year Quarterly GDP growth rose again from 6.5% in the 2nd Quarter to 6.8% in the 3rd Quarter. The year-on-year private consumption expenditure also grew from 4.4% in the 2nd Quarter to 5.7% in the 3rd Quarter. The seasonally adjusted unemployment rate stood at 4.2% which was the lowest since the financial tsunami.

The quantitative easing monetary measures adopted by the governments of various major economies did not have sustainable effects on economic recovery. Unemployment rates in Europe and the United States remain high and consumers' confidence has not been restored. Whilst the EU countries are reluctant to further expand the scale of such measures, the US Federal Reserve has just announced another round of quantitative easing monetary measures to pump more liquidity into the market. Most commentators are of the opinion that mere reliance on monetary policy will not bring along real economic growth. Instead, the flooding of funds may spread throughout the world. In particular, those countries that have better economic growth may be affected adversely. Assets prices will undoubtedly surge as a result of the continuous influx of funds. This may finally lead to inflation being imported from the United States. Many countries in the Asia Pacific such as South Korea, Australia, India and China have taken steps to counter the enormous inflow of funds. Raising interest rates and foreign exchange control are largely adopted in this regard.

The close integration and proximity with China keeps Hong Kong in an advantageous position to face the challenges ahead. Hong Kong is in the forefront in gradual internationalization of Renminbi. Most enterprises wishing to conduct business with China need to have establishments in Hong Kong and therefore the retail and property markets will undoubtedly be benefited. It is anticipated that the low interest rate environment will persist for a considerable period. The resulting upward momentum will be in favour of the Group's core property-related businesses. However, the negative impact as a result of the Chinese Government's raising the interest rates and monitoring the surge of property prices to curb against inflation should not be overlooked. With its concern over surging property prices, the Hong Kong Government has implemented series of measures to improve the transparency and suppress speculations in property market. Therefore, while we are optimistic about the economic prospect in Hong Kong, the Group will continue to maintain adequate financial resources to tackle new challenges so as to safeguard the interest of shareholders.

## **Employment and Remuneration Policies**

As at 30th September 2010, the Group had less than twenty employees and their remuneration is maintained at competitive levels. Total staff costs (including Directors' remuneration) amounted to HK\$2.0 million (2009: HK\$1.9 million). Remuneration policies are reviewed regularly by the Board and by the Remuneration Committee regarding Directors and senior management. Employees' salaries are determined on performance basis with reference to the market trend. In addition, discretionary bonuses are granted to eligible employees by reference to the Group's results and individual performance. Other benefits include education subsidies, medical and retirement benefits.

## **Liquidity and Financial Resources**

The Group is virtually debt-free and generally finances its operations with internally generated cash flows. The Group's cash and cash equivalents amounted to HK\$243.8 million at 30th September 2010. The Board believes that the Group has sufficient financial resources for its operations. The Group has no material exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuation and material contingent liabilities.



## DIRECTORS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30th September 2010, the interests and short positions of the Directors and Chief Executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO, or which were required, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules") as adopted by the Company, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange, were as follows:

### Long Positions in Ordinary Shares of the Company

Name of Director	Personal interests	Corporate interests	Family interests	Total	% of issued share capital
Cheung Kee Wee	–	15,150,160 <i>(Note 1)</i>	–	15,150,160	12.52
Cheung Lin Wee	14,016,800	–	238,000 <i>(Note 2)</i>	14,254,800	11.79
Cheung Ying Wai, Eric	13,950,800	–	–	13,950,800	11.53

#### Notes:

- (1) These shares were held by Biochoice Limited ("Biochoice") (in which Mr. Cheung Kee Wee ("CKW") and his spouse in aggregate owned 50% interest) through its wholly owned subsidiary, Humphrey Group Limited ("Humphrey"). Therefore, CKW was deemed to be interested in these shares under the SFO.
- (2) The 238,000 shares were beneficially held by Ms. Wu Suet Yi, Rita, the spouse of Mr. Cheung Lin Wee ("CLW").

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th September 2010, none of the Directors or Chief Executives of the Company or any of their associates had or were deemed to have any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 352 of the SFO, or which were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

### **SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS**

So far as is known to the Directors or Chief Executives of the Company, as at 30th September 2010, the following Shareholders (other than Directors or Chief Executives of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO as being directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company were as follows:

#### **Long Positions in Ordinary Shares of the Company**

	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>% of issued share capital</b>
<b>Substantial Shareholders:</b>		
Chin Lan Hong	32,162,800 <i>(Note 1)</i>	26.59
Kung So Ha, Anne	15,150,160 <i>(Note 2)</i>	12.52
Biochoice Limited	15,150,160 <i>(Note 3)</i>	12.52
Humphrey Group Limited	15,150,160 <i>(Note 3)</i>	12.52
Wu Suet Yi, Rita	14,254,800 <i>(Note 4)</i>	11.79
Hoh Kwok Hing, Corinne	13,950,800 <i>(Note 5)</i>	11.53
<b>Persons other than Substantial Shareholders:</b>		
Megabest Securities Limited	11,295,600 <i>(Note 6)</i>	9.34
Profit-taking Company Inc.	11,295,600 <i>(Note 6)</i>	9.34
Pullfield Company Limited	11,295,600 <i>(Note 6)</i>	9.34

**SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS**

(Continued)

**Long Positions in Ordinary Shares of the Company (Continued)***Notes:*

- (1) Out of the 32,162,800 shares, 11,295,600 shares were held by Megabest Securities Limited ("Megabest") of which Madam Chin Lan Hong ("CLH") was interested in the entire issued share capital, through the chain of ownership being described in Note (6) below; and 20,867,200 shares were held under her personal interests.
- (2) Ms. Kung So Ha, Anne is the wife of CKW and was taken to be interested in these shares in which her spouse was interested under the SFO. These 15,150,160 shares related to the same block of shares as described in Note (3) below.
- (3) These 15,150,160 shares held by Biochoice and Humphrey respectively related to the same block of shares as described in "Corporate Interests" of CKW under the heading of "Directors' Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures". These shares were held by Biochoice (in which CKW and his spouse in aggregate owned 50% interest) through its wholly owned subsidiary, Humphrey, the registered owner of the said 15,150,160 shares.
- (4) Out of the 14,254,800 shares, 238,000 shares were beneficially held by Ms. Wu Suet Yi, Rita, and Ms. Wu was taken to be interested in the remaining 14,016,800 shares in which her spouse CLW was interested under the SFO.
- (5) Ms. Hoh Kwok Hing, Corinne is the wife of Mr. Cheung Ying Wai, Eric and was taken to be interested in these shares in which her spouse was interested under the SFO.
- (6) These 11,295,600 shares held by Megabest, Profit-taking Company Inc. ("Profit-taking") and Pullfield Company Limited ("Pullfield") respectively related to the same block of shares as described in Note (1) above. These shares were held by Megabest through its wholly owned subsidiary, Profit-taking, which in turn held the entire issued share capital of Pullfield, the registered owner of the said 11,295,600 shares of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th September 2010, the Company has not been notified by any person (other than Directors or Chief Executives of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO as being directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company.

## DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.22 OF THE LISTING RULES

In relation to the financial assistance granted by the Group to certain affiliated companies, a combined balance sheet of and the Group's attributable interest in these affiliated companies as at 30th September 2010 required to be disclosed under Rule 13.22 of Chapter 13 of the Listing Rules is set out below:

	<b>Combined Balance Sheet</b> <i>HK\$</i>	<b>Group's Attributable Interests</b> <i>HK\$</i>
Non-current assets	1,057,001,533	233,750,766
Current assets	375,046,587	109,402,174
Non-current liabilities	(480,863,799)	(97,171,911)
Current liabilities	(182,772,073)	(53,883,764)
Net current assets	192,274,514	55,518,410
Net assets	768,412,248	192,097,265

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the period. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased or sold any of the Company's issued shares during the period.

## CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the "Code Provision(s)") contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules throughout the six months ended 30th September 2010, except for the following deviations:-

- Under the Code Provision A.2.1, the roles of the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Cheung Kee Wee is the Chairman of the Board and there is not a post of CEO in the Company. The roles of the CEO are performed by all the Executive Directors with clear division of responsibilities under the leadership of the Chairman. The Board considers that this arrangement allows contributions from all Executive Directors with different expertise and can ensure the balance of power and authority between the Board and the management of the Group. The Board therefore believes that this structure can enable the Group to make and implement decisions promptly and efficiently and is beneficial to the business prospect of the Group.

## CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES (Continued)

- Under the Code Provision A.4.1, Non-executive Directors should be appointed for a specific term and subject to re-election. All the five Non-executive Directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific term but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company ("AGM") in accordance with Article 103(A) of the Company's Articles of Association. There are eight Directors including five Non-executive Directors of the Company for the time being. As one-third of them shall retire from office by rotation at each AGM, each of them shall retire at least once every three years.

## MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its Code of Conduct for dealing in securities of the Company by the Directors. All Directors of the Company have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company, that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30th September 2010.

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee consists of the three Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Messrs Lam Hon Keung, Keith (Chairman), Chan Woon Kong and Soo Hung Leung, Lincoln and the two Non-executive Directors, namely Messrs John Ho and Ng Kwok Tung. The Group's interim results for the six months ended 30th September 2010 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company and by the Company's Auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The Audit Committee has no reservation on the accounting treatments adopted by the Group.

By Order of the Board  
**Raymond W M Chu**  
*Company Secretary*

Hong Kong, 26th November 2010